Delivering our vision

Strong balance sheet

Ambitious financial targets

Disciplined execution

Leader in

investment,

protection,

and retirement

solutions

Clear strategic

focus, building

on our strengths

Value-

creating capital

allocation

Improving

operational

performance

Strong balance

sheet and

growing capital

distributions

Helping people achieve a lifetime of financial security

Appendix

Focus. Execute. Deliver.

21

2Q20 3Q20

Aegon Group 195% 193%

United States – RBC ratio 407% 419%

Aegon the Netherlands 191% 183%

Aegon Levensverzekering NV (NL Life) 174% 170%

Aegon United Kingdom 154% 149%

Scottish Equitable PLC 145% 143%

Capital ratios of Aegon Group and its units

Capital ratios
(Solvency II ratio unless indicated otherwise)

• Going forward, Aegon will report the Solvency II ratios of its main insurance entities in the Netherlands and the United Kingdom
instead of a consolidated ratio based on all entities in those countries

• Aegon Levensverzekering NV – also referred to as NL Life – and Scottish Equitable PLC are the main legal entities in the
Netherlands and the United Kingdom, respectively

22

Scenario Group NL Life4 UK5 US US RBC

Equity markets +25% +6% -5% +0% +23% +24%

Equity markets -25% -13% -4% -6% -30% -34%

Interest rates +50 bps +0% -9% -0% +5% +4%

Interest rates -50 bps -1% +8% -1% -6% -5%

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -11% -23% -5% n/a n/a

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +11% +25% +4% n/a n/a

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -5% -19% +6% +1% -6%

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +3% +20% -10% +0% +6%

US credit defaults2 ~200 bps -20% n/a n/a -33% -57%

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -6% -14% n/a n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +6% +15% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps +4% +10% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps -4% -10% n/a n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Longevity3 +5% -10% -9% -4% -19% -30%

Well-managed capital sensitivities

1. Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads; 2. Additional 130bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration; 3. Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5%; 4. NL
Life refers to the capital ratio of Aegon Levensverzekering NV; 5. UK refers to the capital ratio of Scottish Equitable PLC

Solvency II sensitivities
(in percentage points, 3Q 2020)

23D-

US 10-year government bond yields Grade to 2.75% in 10 years time

NL 10-year government bond yields Develop in line with forward curves

UK 10-year government bond yields Grade to 3.25% in 10 years time

Main economic assumptions

US NL UK

Exchange rate against euro 1.2 n.a. 0.9

Annual gross equity market return (price appreciation + dividends)
2021: 2%

2022 onwards 8%

2021: 4%

2022 onwards 6.5%

2021: 4%